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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.
Original Application No. 65 of 2000.
Date of Order : This the 3rd Day of August,2001.

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N.Chowdhury,Vice-Chairman.
The Hon'ble Mr K.K.Sharma, Administrative Member.
Shri pravash Chandra Bhattachar jee,

Son of paresh Chandra Bhattachar jee
Happy Valley Road,

P.O. Rangirkhari, Silchar-788005. + « o Applicant

By Advocate Sri B.Baner jee and Ms N.D.Goswami.
- Versus =

i. Union of India
represented by the Secretary to
the Govt. of India,
Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. The Chief General Manager,
Telecom, Assam Circle,
Guwahati~7.

3. The Deputy General Manager (A)
office of the Chief Manager,
Telecom, Assam Circle,
Guwahati=7.

4. The adviser (HRD) e
Department of Telecom,
Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

5. The assistant General Manager (Admn.)
office of the Chief General Manager, ]
Telecom, Assam Circle,Guwahati-7. . « « Respondents.

By Advocate Sri A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C.
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CHOWDHURY J.(V.C)

This is an application under Section 19 of the
Administrative Tribunals Act 1985 assailing the legality
and correctness of the action of the resgpondents in not
considering the case of the applicant for promotion in
right perSpectivé. This is the second round of litigation

by an employee of the Telecom department who attained the

age of superannuation in October 1994. Earlier the applicant

contd..2



came before this Tribunal é&aiming his entitlement to the
benefit of promotion to the post of TDE with effect from
24.11.92 when some officers were promoted or at least from
14,1.93 or 25.1.93 when different batch of officers were
promoted. According to the applicant because of certain
adverse entries in his ACR for the period from 1.5.91 to
24.12.51 he was not selected by the DpPC although the adverse
remarks were not justified. His application was entertained
by this Tribunal and numbered aé 0.A.166/93. The applicant
in the aforementioned O.A. prayed for quashing of the afore-
said adverse entries with a directiocn to allow him the
benéfit of promotion to the post of TDE with retrospective
effect from the date the f£irst DPC may have been constituted
for the purpose of promotions made under Memo dated 24.11.92.
Since the applicant retired from service he only sought for
penefit of notional promotion retrospectively for raise of
his retiral benefit. By order dated 6.11.95 the Tribunal

issued the following directions :

»The Chief General Manager Telecom,
Assam Circle (the present incumbent
- of the said office) is directed to
examine the representations of the
applicant dated 22.3.93 and 23.7.83
respectively filed against the
impugned adverse remarks relating
to the period from 1.5.91 to 24.12.91
and to take a decision in accordance
with the prescribed rules confirming
or rejecting the adverse remarks.

The aforesaid authority will intimate
the decision on the representations as
may be taken by him to the applicant.

In the event of the aforesaid autho-
rity being satisfied that the adverse
remarks in question should be deleted
or expunged the said authority shall
pass necessary orders in that behalf.

‘ It will also be open to the said
, authority thereafter to consider the

question as to whether the applicant
can be given benefit of promoticn on
notional basis retrospectively, and
if so take necessary steps.

If the said authority decides upon
giving notional promotion retrospectively

contd ««3
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he shall pass necessary orders for
payment of difference of monetary
benefit calculated on that basis. In
that connection the fact that he

had actually been officiating as TDE
at Tezpur as well as at Silchar may be
taken into account.

The authority will be at liberty
to take the decisions as deemed appro=-
priate and necessary to be taken in
accordance with the rules and in the
light of the discussion in this order.

The decisions as above tc be taken
within 3 months from the date of commu-
-nication of this order & conveyed to
the applicant.

Subject to the above directions the
O.A. 18 disposed of. No order as to
costs."

Pursuant to the direction of the Tribunal by order dated
25.1.99 the adverse entries for the period from 1.5.91

to 24.12.91 were expunged as per the modifiéd entry. The
relevant portion of the.modified.AGR is re-prodﬁged below :

“Ttem Existing entry Modified entry
Knowledge of sphere Susceptible to Good
of work administrative pressure
Decision making Able to make Able to make
ability ‘ ocbjective deci- Objective deci-
' sion .However, sion

drive to imple-

ment such decision
was lacking due to
prevailing situation.

Initiative The officer has Good
tendency to buckle
. under adverse
forseen situation

General Assessment On account of long On account of
experience in the long experience
deptt.the officer in the deptt.
is well conversant the officer .
with various aspects is well cone-
of divisional work- versant with
ing.However,there various aspects
is scope for improve~ of divisio=-
ment in managerial nal working.®
and technical skill

2. Heard Mr B.Baner jee, learned counsel appearing for
the applicant and Mr A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.C for the

respondents at length.

contd..
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3. If the adverse entry was modified naturally the
respondents ought to have taken steps as per the direction
given by the Tribunal in the 0.A.166/93 for providing him
the benefit of promotion on notional basis retrospectively
as it appears that the first DPC was held on 24.11.92 in
which juniors were also considered for promotion. The respcn-
dents ought to have considered his case for giving notional
benefit on and from 24.11.92. namely, the date on which his
juniors were promoted. It has been stated that the applicant
already held the post of TDE and officiate]{in that post till
his retirement. In the circumstances weLéirect the respon-
dents to take necessary steps for providing the benefit
of promotion on notional basis retrospectively on and from
24.11.92 and alsc provide him the necessary mcnetary
benefit calculated on that basis and if necessary by holding
a review DpC. The applicant since retired, the respondents
are<diréétéd,to;qompleiémthe1ébpve,exe:cise;within*tkc:w*
monthsrftom the dahe of feceipt copy of this?order.

The application is allowed to the extent.indicated.

There shall, however, be no order as toc costs.

( KoeK.SHARMA ) { D.N.CHOWDHURY )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GAUHATI BENCH - GUWAHATI.

- BETWEEN -

Shri Pravash Chandra Bhattachajee
S/o Paresh Chandra Bhattarchajee

~ Ex.- Deputy Telecom District Engineer

(Since Retired)
R/o Happy Velley Road,
P.O. Rangirkhari, Silchar - 788005.

................ Applicant

- AND -

' 1 . Union of India

Represented by the Secretary to the
Govt. of India,
" Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. The Chief General Manager,
Telecom, Assam Circle, Guwahati - 781 007.

3. The Deputy General Manager (A)
‘Office of the Chief Manager, '
Telecom, Assam Circle,

Guwahati - 781 007.

4. The Adviser (HRD)
Department of Telecom,
‘Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

5. The Assistant General Manager (Admn.)
Office of the Chief General Manager,

Telecom, Assam Circle, Guwahati - 781007. .-
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1. Particulars of the order against which the application is made :-

@) The application 1is directed against the order

No. STES-21/71/93-94/21 dated 10.12.98 passed by the Assistant General .

Manager (Admn.) Telecom Circle, Guwahati communicated vide letter
No. TDM/SC/Misc/99 dated 28.1.99 treating that even if the adverse entry
is expunged the overall grading will remain "average" which is below the
minimum bench mark of good resulting in denial of notional promotion
w.e.f. 24.11.92 to the post of Telecom District Engineer with all
consequential benefits, though in the subsequent order No. STES-21/71/
93-94/21 dated Guwahati the 25.1.99 issued by the Asstt. General Manager
(Admn.) communicated by the Telecom District Manager dated 9.2.99
whereby the adverse entry recorded for the period from 1.5.91 to 24.12.91
has been:expunged which has been shown as "good" and the circular
dated 10.3.89 has no bearing in denying the notional promotion w.e.f.

24-11-92 to the Post of Telecom District Engineer with all consequential

benefits.

The Applicant inspite of his best efforts could not collect the

office memorandum.circular vide DOP TOM No. 22011/5/85-
Estt. dated 10.3.89 and the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased fo
direct the Respondents to produce the said circular.O.M. dated
10.3.89 at the time of Hearmg to subserve the cause of just

justice.

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal :-

“r

The Applicant declares that the cause of action has arisen
within the jurisdiction and the subject matter of the order against
which the Applicant seeks redressal are within the Jurisdiction
of this Hon'ble Tribunal. ‘

3. Limitation :- .
The Applicant further declare that, the Application is made
within the Limitation period as prescribed in Section 21 of the
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

o
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4. Facts of the Case :-

4.1 That the Appiicant states that, he was initially appointed
~ as Telephone Operator in the scale of Rs.60/- - Rs: 170/~ vide
order dated 14.12.55 and he was posted at Agartala. On expiry

of practical traming he joined in the said post on 12.2.56.

4.2 - Thereafter he was appointed as Engineering Supervisor
Telegraphs in the scale of Rs. 150/- - Rs. 300/- with effect
from 16.8.61 vide DPT, Shillong No. Staff- DC-9/TE/58/11
dated 15.11.61 Thereafter vide order dated 10.10.72 he was
promoted to the Post of Asstt. Engr. Wireless in the scale of
Rs. 650/- - Rs. 1200/- and posted at Silchar.

43 That the Applicanf was places under control of D.E.T.
Silchar as $.D.0. Tclegraphs w.ef 6.7.76 tiil 9.5.79. Thereafter
he was transferred and posted as S.D.O. Phones, Agartala and
he was allowed to cross the efficiency Bar with effect from
1.10.78 and he was confirmed in the cadre of T.E.S. Grade "B"
we.f from 1.10.78 vide order dated 12.8.81 in the meantime
he was transferred as Dy. D.E.T. on 15.7.81 to Tezpur and
joined in the said post on expiry of Leave on 15.10.81, while
serving as Dy. D.E.T. at Tezpur he was temporarily promoted
on Adhoc basis to L.T.S.Grade ‘A’ officer officer and posted to
officiate as TDE Tezpur w.e.f 21.12.87 to 25.2.88 in the
scale of Rs. 3,000/- - Rs. 4,500/-. On completion of 12 years
service in the substantive capacity he was promoted temporarily

- to the Post of Senior Asstt. Engineer m scale of Rs. 2,200/- to
Rs. 4, 000/- vide order dated 19.10.90.

This promotion was made permanent as Senior Asstt.
Engineer w.e.f. 31.10.90 vide order dated 18.11.91 while
he was serving as Senior Asstt. Engineer, he was allowed

gm“v%m o
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to officiate as T.D.E. Tezpur w.e.f. 24.11.90 to 13.12. 90, Again
he was allowed fo oﬁiolate as T.D.E we.f 1.591 to 16 12 91
vide order dated 26.4. 91.

4.4 The Applicant states that while serving at Tezpur as TD.E
(Officiating) he was transferred and posted as A.E. HRD/Dy
TDE, Silchar vide order dated 3.12.91 and thereafter he was
temporarily promoted to officiate as TDE for a period for 90
days w.e.f 29.4.92. Again, after the aforesaid period he was
allowed to officiate as TDE for penod of 90 days w.e.f 3.12. 92.

4.5 That the Applicant after putting 38 years of service was
superannuated in the month of Oct'1994 as Dy. T.D.E. Silchar.

4.6 . Thatthe Applicant states that, the Departmental Promotion o
Committee was held on 24.11.92, 8.1.93, 14.1.93, 25.1.93 and
4.5.93 but his case for promotlon was not placed before the
D.P.C. for the reason best known to them, though the case of his
juniors was placed before the D.P.C. and on the recommendation
- o of the D.P.C. the Juniors to him were promoted to the next higher
grade which amounts to hostile discrimination. ‘ |

4.7 That the Respondent vide D.O.No, CGNT-15/CR MOV
dated 1.3.93 issued by the Chief General Manager, Assam
Telecom circle and communicated the same to the applicant
that the entries during the period from 1.5.91 to 24.11.91uere
adverse directing him to overcome those adverse entries |
mentioned in the annexure in order to enable him to earn good
entries in future against the items as indicateed in the Amexure. _

A copy of the order dated 1.3.93 1s annexed hereto as
Annexure -1. -

4.8 Thai the Applicant staies that, on feceipt of the said

é@*@, MQQQJ\ M'g@b (Contd )|
@wf@%w



©)
communication dated 1.3.93 he made a representation on 22.3.93
contending interalia as follows :- |

a) That under the rule the adverse entry if made, it should be
communicated within 45 days from the date of entry which
was not been adhered to in the instant case and as a result
his case for promotion was not considered by the D.P.C.

b) That, during the period from 1.5.91 to 24.12.91 he was
allowed io officiate as T.D.E. wherein an abnormal
" situation prevailed due to militants violent activities
resulting in uncongenial working atmosphere during that
period which has been admitted by the Respondents.

¢) That adverse entry would show that against the column
' 'administration’, it was writien as succeptible to pressures
- which is not an adverse in service jurisprudence.

d) That in regard to decision making,the comment were able
to make objective decision. However, drive to implement
such decision was lacking due to prevailing situation.

e) That against the column initiative the comments was that,
the officer has tendency to buckle under adverse unforseen
situation. ‘

A copy of the represéntation is annexed as
Aunnexure -2.

4.9 That the Applicant states that the adverse entry as
communicated and against which a representation was made
would show that, there was no adverse entry as required under
the law and the case of the Applicant ought to have placed
before the Departmental Promotional committee for
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consideration his case for promotion to the post of TD.E. But, -
the Respondents did not make any endeavour to dispose of his
représentation dated 22.3.93 resulting in denial of promotion
and allowing him fo superannuate on attaining the age of
superannuation.

4.10 That the Applicant states that his case having not being
considered by the Respondents approached this Hon'ble Tribunal
“being OA No. 166/93 for adjudication of his grievences caused
- due to non consideration of his promotion to the post of T.D.E.
to which he was elligible w.e.f. 24.11.92 being the senior most
Group B officer only on the ground of some adverse entries
made in his A.C.R. by the Respondents, without any application
of mmmd, and that too without communicating the same within
the time specified and hence prayed for quashing the adverse
enfries in order to get his promotion w.e:f 24.11.92. |

4.11 That the Applicant states that, the Respondent had entered
appearence in O.A.No. 166/93 and filed their written Statement
admitting the case of the Applicant but did not specify in the |

pleadings as to whether his case for promotion was placed before
- the D.P.C. heid on 24.11.92 and in subsequent DPC held as
stated hereinabove. '

412 That the Applicant states that the O.ANo. 166/93 came
up for hearing before this Hon'ble Tribunal and the Hon'ble
Tribunal after hearing the parties was pleased to dispose’. the
Appeal on 6.11.95 with the following observation :-

1. The Chief General manager Telecom, Assam Circle ( the
present incumbant’  of the said office) is directed to examine
the representations of the applicant dated 22.3.93 and -
23.7.93 respectively filed against the impugned adverse

. remarks relating to the period from 1.5.91-to 24.12.91 and
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to take a decision in accordance with the prescribed rules

confirming or rejecting the adverse remarks.

2. The aforesaid authority will intimate the decision on the

representations as may be taken by him to the applicant.

3. In the event of the aforesaid authority being satisfied that
the adverse remarks in question should be deleted or
- expunged the said authority shall pass necessary orders in
that behalf. It will also be open to the said authority
thereafler to consider the quesiion as to whether the
applicant can be given benefit of promotopm on notional

‘basis retrospectively and if so take necessary sieps.

4. If the said authorily decides upon giving notional promotion
retrospectively he shall nass necessary orders for payment
of dilferenice of monelaiy benefils balcxﬂicd on that basis.

~ In that connection the fact that he had actually been |
officiating as TDE at Tezpur as well as at Siichar may be

taken mnto account.

5. The authority will be at liberty fo take the decisions as deemed
appropriale and necessary to be taken m accordance with the
rules and in the light of the discussion in this order.

6. The decisions as above to be taken within 3 months from the

date of coramunication of this order & conveyed to the applicant.

A copy of the order dated 6.11.95 is annexed
as Annexure -3. )

413 That the Applicant' states that, the copy of the order passed
in the OA No. 1G6/63 has been personally served to the Chief

General Manager of Telecom, but the Chief General Manager
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414 Thaf the anphcant swtes that, Wben no commumcafmn is
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N (hd not make aﬂy endeavour to commly with the order passed ,
' by the Hon'ble Tribunal on 6.11. 95. The respondenfzs being failed
s “to comply with the order,the Applicant made a representaﬁlon'

~ on'3.6,96 annexed a copy of the order with a request with a

‘that his case was directed to be disposed off within a period of -
.3 months as indicated in thé order of the Hon'ble Tnbunal but

z‘i chd not yeiid auy result. -
A copy of the representatmn dated 3.6. 96 zs mmexed _
a5 Anﬂﬂx.ure -4 ' "

made from the respon&ent Aumomzes ever afler: ‘lapse of SIX .

" months the applicant send Advocate Notice da.tf_:d 18.12.96
under registered A/D which was' duly received and replied by
the Deputy General Manager dated 30. 12.96 by which" it has
been communicaied that the dn'ecuon of this hon‘b}e Tnbunal |
has been sent to the adviser (H.RD) department of T Ipcom
bemg f,he cwnpetent auihonty to decide the case. o

-

N , | ‘: -
- A copy of the Notice dated 18.12.96 and reply of o
_the notice dated 30.12.96 are annexed herew1th and |

marked as A1mexure 5& G reapecuvely

415 ~ That th:e apphcant -states thaf, the Amhonty even afler

| receipt of the order of me Hon'ble Tribunal, commumcatmn/
E represeﬁauono;me apphcam and -~ his Advocate, could not.
' def‘lde thf matter tzi! i)eoember 1997 and another commmucatxon
~in the form of } jegal notice was sent by the AdV()s.,ate of the
| -'_ 'appvlgc_a;;t reiterating the facts for an early disposal }:and the

o Assistant General ;Managefaﬁer lapse of an year inform the
T applibalxt by letter dated 28.1.99 that the competeni authority

is smc;dy mkmg acuon in accordance with ﬁle dlf&uli()ll of the
' ‘Hnn'bip '}_rtbunal as fnﬂgwe - ' o

| (antd......\.g)



©
D The };j’;';i\;,; Authorigty_ has iaken active action regarding,
‘ cxp;mgﬁon of adversé entries in the ACR (19?1—1992)?.’ ,_.'
| 2) It 1s found that cven if the above excerised Lesalt in the ,
ex*pung{mn of the adverse éntry, the over all grading will
remain Averwge 'vhlch is below the minimum bczich mark

~of "Good" prescribed for induction into group A service
vide DOP & T. OM No 22011/5;’86 Estt. datcd 10. 3 89

.Ccpy of the advosdtg .noticc‘ dated 19}297 zmd
" letter dated 10.12.98 communicatd by letter

as Annexure 7,8 and 9 respectively.

’ 416 “That the appljcanf states ﬁiat,‘therea.ﬁer the Teiecorrfi ’
) 'District Manager vide his letter dated 9.2.99 conu{nuﬁiéa%éd ;

- the decision regarding implementaiton of the arder and judgement |
dated 6.11.95whcreby the adverse remarks recordcdijm the ACR

* and accordingly modificd the said remarks in certain "Good"

against the adverse entries. -~ _' o

) | Cony of the decxsmﬁ dated 25.1.99 commumcatecx
& .- R  vide lotter dated 9. 2.99 are amexed herewﬁh and

marked as Annexure lO and 11 resnecuvelv

N 4. 17 That the applicant states that, though 1esp0ndent Auihorlty
\0v6‘1 after the lapse of four ycar«: could come to the decision to

i mcmﬁr the entries in favour of the applicant as commumcated,
“they remained firm to their ﬂlegal action of not givmg emy

nmmotmn/mtmmu nromouon

S A -4.‘18 *" That the Aﬁpiicam statm“fha‘t; the adverse enitries a§
ca‘nmumc‘.t&'i o 1.3. 03 wo"‘d reveal that therc were no adverse . |

' dated 28.1.99 are annexed herewith iaﬁd‘marked Co

were considered vague and not based on materials on record "

| (Contd....10) -
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_ a0
S o | entries at all in his ACR and on the bzisis of these ai}}ege_d adverse

' ehfrie_é his case was not p!:aued before the Dg&igﬁ con ‘;iéerativan: |
A * of his case for promotion tothe post of TDE, the case of his |
. Junior were placed before the DPC and on the mcomendatmn o
| of the DPC the j jumiors are pmmotcd supcrseding the claim of -
T 5 ) o fhe Applicant which amounts to hoqtﬂe dxqcmmnatzen in the :

matter of promotion.

R ' 419 - Th { thé Appliea*ﬁ states that the order comtmunicated on |
' 10. 12 98 wcm]d show that fthe respondents were predetennmed o

to g,radmg him as "gverage" though the subscqucnt

. cammumcaimn exmmgmg the adverse entries as "good" would B

enmﬁe him to consider his case for promotion to thc post of o
TD.E. wef 24.11.92 whan }m juniors were promoted to the "
.-mxt h]ghcr past '
. ;4.20 Tﬁat the Apphcation is. mﬂde bon safide and for ends df
 justice. | ‘ R

L
5 3

: Grounds for relief with }eeg:ai; prév;‘sibns -
5.1 For that | the a_dvefse m?tiea,_s asf indicated m the ordér dated
1-3-95 having beeni modified vide order dated 25-1-99 would
o éilbw that bis performance was good and hjs’entiﬂément to get o
.- his pramotmn as T.D.E. waf 24-11-92 can not be demed n -
the facts and circumstances of the case.
52 Tor that, the order dated 10-12-98 grading the Applicant
_ as mfe;afag'e., and where m it is,"‘ai.ieged fhiat the minimum bench 5
o e mark of good prescribed for in@cﬁon in to Gronp A Service |
. vide DOP TOM No. 22011/5/36-Estt. dated 10-3-89 would
-1 bely and/or negatwe by the. suhsequent order dated 25 199

'\?\chCal has been marked as moa and as such His cmﬂcment to

T ) Lo ‘1 the poqt of TDE can not be dﬁm:ed in the facts and cu'éum etances
L« i . of the case.
L o <c¢nm.....11) -
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- For that on tﬁelr own admxssmn by thc Respmdsnts m

the adverse entres can not be presumed to be an adverse m
view of circumstnzes provmled during. the year 199‘ more 5o,

entries as rcumdeé is non-existent in the eye ef law and hence =~

’ 'ins promotmn o tae post of TDE cat not be demed

54
: 14-1-93, 25- 1-93 and 4-5-93 but the adverse e*xtry was
s commumcated on 1-3-93 which relate to the period during .
1-5-91 to 24-11-91 and the statutory perind for cemmuunoatmg L
the same have not been done as required uader the iaw, the
. adverse entry v can not be trated for witholding his promotxon:f
“to the Post of TDE for culnable delay on the part of the o
Respodents and as such he is entitled to be promoted {notmnally)' -

- 'djd not comply wifir the order of ﬁle Honble Tr1buna1 witich .

Fér‘ﬂiat‘the'mc 'wag. held on 24- 1'1;92 rg-ﬁ;gq‘- L

t
Y

czrcumstances of ﬁie case. -

-

dxmdmp was msu‘d to the Respsuﬁcnts for taking its decision
in the maﬂer of his promotxcm ‘within a permd of thr e months

‘when he was allowed to offi cxate as TDE and as such ﬂle adverse ;

w.e. £ 24-11-92 with all oomequenﬁal benefits in the facts and )

For that, thc order éated 6- 11«95 passed by the Hon'ble N
. mbunai m O.A. No. 166/93 would show that a specific.

from - the date of communication of the order but the Rasp{mdéents A

" ar sounts to contempt of the Comrt nd the a.ubscquem order

5.6

dated 10-12-98 would further reveal their predetermined notion

not to -give notional promotic_m to the applicant to the post of
TDE with all consequential benefits inspite of its order dated
.25 1-—99 and his entitlement. can not be denied in the facts and._

czrcumstances of the case

a3

For that durmg the 38 vears af service there was no adverse o I

' entnes m Ius A.C R. and the alleged adverse entneq 1ecorded

Ius' ACR. durmg the period 1-5-91 to 24-11-91 made by the

s
@)\fv@%{ww&k SRR f
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- - Chief Ge%zerai Vanﬁger, Assam. Circle was cmﬁrary to the =

orders passed by. ihe Ch;ﬁt General Manager, Assam Clxcle

) allowmg_,lum to oﬁ]czate,-og, promotion to the post of TDE on_:
-_several occassion would 'nu}iiﬁ/ the adverse entries itself and.
he is ent:ﬂed to get his pmmotton notionally w.ef. 24 11-92

.',-wﬁ’h aﬂ conseguenhai benefits. A

- is totall non-application of mind in issuing the order withoui

'For that, fhe order ‘dated 10-12-98 would show thet there

B expu;ngz. g the adverse entries as has been done subsequently
~on 25-1-99 and the office Meo/Circular dated 1\0--13-8Q has no

bearmg in the facts and circumstances of the case and as such -

direction be issued to the Respondents to pass an order. of.

notional promohon to the post of TDE with consequentxal :

}beneuis with cost amoummg to Rs '1.50,000/- for cuipable

. . delay in communication the alleced adverse entries vis-a-vis in

. .ianmg decisions in the matter of 110t10na1 promotmn thh eﬁ"ect

-"Imm ga 11 92,

D]

' ,Detaﬂs of ren'edfes ewhwmw :

Tha% the Apphcwnt states that he has fio ofher alternative and

- other efficacious remedy than fo file this application. -

A~
o s

Matters not previously ﬁied or pending with any cher court ;-

'I'hat the Anpheant declams t‘lat he has not prevmsiy f 16{1 any
apphcatzon, wril petlnon, a suit regar "dmg the matter in reepeut

"' -of w}uch this apphcatmn has been made before any Court or

: *é}_zem

o any other amne{zt} or amy other bench of the Tribunal, nor any

such apmmatmn, wnt petmon or qmt is pezzdmg before any of

r

lni-d

(Crmfd A3)
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8.1

8.2

3.3

3.4

8.5

3.1

(13
Relief sought :-

In view of the facts and circumstances stated in paragraph 4 of

+ this application, the applicant pray for the following relief.

That the impugned order No. STES-21/71/93-94/21 dated
10.12.98 grading the applicant as "Average" dlgemg non-existant
bFowicke

in view of the order dated 25.1;, 99, and he may be promoted to
the post of TDE, b< set 2303 aic Gua bl

That the Respondents may kindly be directed to pass an
order pronioting the Applicant to the Post of Telecom District
Engineer w.e.f. 24.11.92 with all consequential benefits in order
to enable him to live a decent standard of living in his old age.

An order be passed directing the Respondent to pay

~ compensation amounting to Rs. 1,50,000/- for culpable delay

in communicating the adverse entries vis-a-vis taking decision
in view of the decision rendered by this Hon'ble Tribunal on
6.11.95 in O.ANo. 166/93. |

Cost of the Application )

- Any other relif or reliefs to which the Applicant is entitled
to as the Tribunal may deem fit and proper.

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED :-

During the pendency of this application before this
Tribunal, the applicant pray for the following interim order :-

That the impugned order No. STES-21/71/93-94/21 dated -
10.12.98 grading the applicant as "Average" ber-geth ngide %
and. quashed I G U o T

L SN . .ot T U

L : S I - A —lr el ¢
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12.

10.
11,
N

92

" . Engincer wef 24.11.92 with all consequential bqneﬁts i order_ o

(14)

That the Respmdvnts* may L.md}fy be dn ect:,d

to enable him to live a decent standard of living in his old age.

The ahove rehefﬁ are pmved on Lh? ground explamed n-

. para 5 of the apphcatiom

o
o

a
'
o

pass an

' order promating the Annlicant to the Post of ’le1ecom Dmh'lct

—

'I_‘hat. this application hasbwn filed through ‘Ad\?ocatg.. R

Detail of Postal address ;-

1 PO N

i | Date of Tssue
M Issued from

IV Payable at GPO

List of Annexures : -

As stated m the Index. - |

@62 4:_) %?3&
/4\ 2. 2./&

o -

-
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: VERIFICATEON

1 Sri Prabhas Ch«mﬁa Bhﬁtachrycc, son of I tc Pcrcsh Ch.
Bhaitacharyee aged about 63 years resident of Happy Valley Road,
PO Rangrrldmri ‘ihcha; - 788 005 do hcreby verify that the e:tatcments

o made in namgzaph 1to 4 and 6 11:) 12 of this apphoaﬁon are frue to 1he best

of my Imowledge and belief and those made in para 5 are tme to n*y Iegai

advxsp and I have not supnresed any matertai fact. -

L1

‘ . Febiran o &uu
And I s:gn t}m venficanon on this ${ the day of" ‘-‘élex,-'amber 9.
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ANNEXURE - 1

Kranti Kumar,
- Chief General Manager,

My dear Bhattacharjee,

Office of the Chief General Manager,
Assam Telecom Circle,
Guwahati - 781 007.

D.O. No. CGMT -15/CR mov.
Confidential/Reg. Date : 1-3-93.

In the Annual Confidential Report for the period 1-5-91 to 24-
12-91, while you have eamed good entries against other items, agamst
.-certain other items ,againt certain other items the entries are adverse. I
am furnishing in the Annexurc the items along with the entries ecaming
by you . This is being conveyed to you so that you may become aware of
your deficiencies and try to overcome them, so that you are able to earn
igood entries in future against these items.

Enclo : as above

Yours sincerely,
'Sd. Kranti Kumar -

8ri P.C. Bhattacharjee, A E.,HRD

Ofo Telecom, District Engineer,
Silchar.

5

ACR OF SRI P.C. BHATTACHARIJEE : A.E.FOR THE PERIOD

1-5-91

Part-1II A.3(b)

Item :

Knowledge of sphere of work :
Administrative -

B. ATTRINUTES :

2. Decision-making ability :

. 3. Initiative

. PART IV :
1 3. General assessment -

'M&k@”ﬁ’& k

to 24-12-91
Comments :

Suscetible to pressures

Able to make objective decisions.
However, drive to implement such
decisions was lacking due to prevailing
aituatioﬁ.} ,

The officer has tendency to buckle under
adverse unforseen situation situations.

On account of long experience in the
department, the officer is well
conversant with various aspects of
divisional working. However, there is
scope for improvement is managerial
and technical skill.
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ANNEXURE -2
To ,
Sri Kranti Kumar,
‘Chief General Manager Telecom
Assam Circle,
- Guwahati - 7.
No. :-  PC/CR/Secret/92-93/11 - Dated at SC the 22-3-93

(Through the Area Director Telecom, Guwahati)

Sub :  Ackonwledgement of your D.O.Letter No. CGMT-15/CR-MOV

dtd 1.3.93 and humble prayer for expunging unwarranted in my

C/R for the period from 1-5-91 to 24.12.91.
Respected Sir,

With due respect and humble submissioﬁ, I beg to state that the

" comments transpired by the reporting officer are nor correct and based on "
erroneous assessment of my performance to the within 45 days after 31.3.92 -

but it was commumcated to me after l(one) year. 1 =

Item wise replies furnished below for favour of your kind =~ =

-~ consideration and sympathetic order for quashing the adverse entries.

Part - 1T A 3(B)

- ITEM . L " Comment
~ Knowledge of sphere of work - Susceptible to pressures.
Administrative.
Reply :-

This adverse remarks given by the reporting officer has shocked -

* - in the verge of retirement after rendering efficient service to this department -~

. for a decade. I would like to mention, I had to officiate as T.D.E./Tezpur
dunng the period under review in an abnormal extreme disturbed situation.
I is a known fact that extremists violent activities dunng the penod created -



| | | 18
B¢ @

an uncongenial working atmosphere and because of my sincere deligent
dedicated service during that period, I could maintain stable communication
& carried out all targetted works under prevailing tremendous tension and -
pressure as per sweet will of higher authority without susceptibility.

B. ATTRIBUTES
2. Decisions-making ability | Comments.

Able to make objectives decision.
However, drive to implement such
decision was lacking due to
prevailing situation.

Reply :-

- I am not only able to make objective ‘decisioxf but also quite
capable of implementing such objective decisions.

All targetted works were carried out with optimum speed

instipulated time in keeping with instruction of higher authority. I tried my.

. level best & prevailing circumstances could make me successful to best -
-... of my ability. No stone left untouched by me to fulfill the objective

decisions. Only 3 K PPX at Tezpur could not be installed due to non

availability of recovered switching equipment from JRT because recovery
- delayed by T/Force on account of abnormal prevailing situation.

Item . Comments.

Initiative.
e The officer has tendency to buckle adverse

unforseen situation.

| Reply :-

-~

In spite of extreme odd prevailing situation in different extremist
situation in different extrimist areas with in my division, when lives of the

general people are in danger & movement disturbed, Rly. coomunicated -

~stopped, I well managed all dlﬁicults situation as per instructions cf the

higher authority of the higher authority from time to time. During that - -

critical situation, I not only managed the smooth running of my division
~ but also conversion of all electro-mechanical and CBM, CENM Exchanges



>
&)

to electronics C-DOT, MILT & NEAC Exchange, carried out during that
period under my supervision.

I am really pained on getting such remarks after long time when
reporting officer himself commented with juvilant mood at Tezpur during
- that period that he was highly satisfied with my works and managerizl
skill. While I was expecting that extra weightage would be given to me by
the department for my rendering sincere service in extreme difficult
situation, I got these adverse remérks, which came as a bolt from the blue
fo me. . '

Further, I beg to state that my name was recommended by Sri
Manjit Singh, Area Direcot Telecom, Guwahati to officiate at TDE/Tezpur
after having satisfaction on my performance. Even after my transfer from
Tezpur Division to Silchar Division as A.E.(HRD), Silchar, my name was

recommended by this reporting officer again to officiate as TDE/Slichar, -

after having assessment in my managerial & technical skill by replacing
approved regular TDE, Silchar.

In view of the facts stated above, I most respectfully apprise -
you of the facts leaving sympathetic consideration on your judicious
verdict. I appeal you to consider the case sympathetically on the merit of
my submission and to expunge adverse unwarranted entries made by the

reporting officer, which was communicated to me, after a lapse of one
year. '

With best regards. |
Yours faithfully

(P.C.BHATTACHARIEE)

Dy. Telecom District Engineer
Silchar : 788 001

' "Pm  ( ‘
=

§
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RERVAN

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHAT1 BENCH

Original Application No. 166 of 1993.

~

pate of decision : This the 6th day of November ,1995.

The Hon'ble Justice Shri M.G.Chaudhari, Vice-Chairman.

The Bon'ble Shri G.L.Sanglyine, Member (Administrative).

sri Provash Chandra Bhattacharjee,

3/c Srijut Paresh Chandra Bhatacharjee
Smriti Sastri,

Deputy Telecom pistrict Engineer,
Silchar .....Applicant

By Advocate Mc. T.C.KRhatri.
-versus-

1. Union of India
represented by the Secretary: .
Telecommunications: Govt. of India,
Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Sri Manjit Singh,
peputy General Manager (A&P) .,
office of theaGeneral Manager.
Telecom, .
pDistrict-Ghaziabad.

3. sri Kranti Kumar,
Chief General Manager:
Telecom.
Assam Circle, .
Guwahati-781007. .... Respondents

By Advocate Mr. S.Ali, Sr. C.G.S.C.

/ ORDER

' CHAUDHARI J.(v.c.) ’

The applicant has already retired from service of the
respondents as Deputy Telecom District Engineer from the office of
the TDE, Silchar. According to Mr. Khatri -he retired in
October 1994. The grievance of the applicant is that he was
entitled to the pbenefit of promotion to the post of
with effect from 24.11.1992 ‘when some otficers were

————

‘)
promoted or at least from 14.1.93 or 25.1.93 when different

...... batch
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pbatch of officers was promoted. It is his assumption that . ¢

pecause of the existence of certain adverse entries in his
acr for the period from 1.5.91 to 24.12.91 ue was not
seiected py the ppPC although the adverse remarks were not
justified and he deserves to be considered for promotion.
He has therefore jnteralia prayed that the adverse entries
jn his ACR from the period from 1;5.91 to 24.12.91 be
expunged or deleted and the ppc may be directed to consider
allowing him the penefit of promotion to the post of TDE
with retrospective effect from the date ef the girst DPC
may have been constituted for the purpose of promotions
made under Memo dated 24.11.92. We wish the applicant had
peen more specific in this respect - Mr. Knatri submits that
as the applicant has retired and if he gets benéét of
notional promotion retrospectively that might raise his
retiral penefits and the applicant therefore is still
iinterested in pursuing this application xeeping jn view

s
of monetary penefit which he hopes to get - .

2. The adverse remarks communicated to the
applicant related to the period from 1.5.91 to 24.12.91.
The written statement shows that the applicant was eligible
and was placed beiore the screening committee for
consideration for promotion in the meeting held on 4.5.93.
That would mean the eligibility of the applicant was taken
into account with reference to 4.5.93. Nothing has been
stated in the written statement as to when sctually the

applicant had become eligible and whether his name had been

considered py the committee convened in connection with the

promotions made on 24.11.92, 8.1.93, 14.1.93 ar 1 ¢" v, ¢3.

3. The applicant has not challenged the ¢ ision
of the screening committee which consider>d h s case
according to the written statement in the ronti 3 hald on
4.5.93 and did not recommend him for promotion as he was

assessed vynfit'- Ordinarily the cbijective as essment pade

...by




by a selection committee is not open to review by the

Pribunal unless there appears to be somc illegality

attached to the same or otherwise the decision is tainted.

In the absence of challenge to the decision of the

screening committee it is difficult to enter into that

arena.

4. The relief sought by the applicant is involved
in the sense that it would requirelquashing the adverse
remarks, then quashing the decision of the screening
committee dt. 4.5.93 on the ‘assumed grouﬁd that it was
influenced by the adverse remarks; then con;tituting a
fresh screening committee to re-evaluate the applicant
and grant him notional promotion and thereafter grant the
consequential retiral benefits. That would however be
required to be done as of today. However Mr. Khatri submits

P fet AALs

that the application must be decided with refesnce to the

_date when it was filed namely 16.8.1993 and when the

applicant was very much 1in service and merely because of
pendency of the application so far the'applicant may not be
denied justice. Hence we have heard him in great detail and
have also heard the submissions of Mr. Ali, the learned Sr.

c.G.s.C. for the respondents.

5. 1t is not denied by the responGant 3 that on
recommendation of respondent ‘No. 2 (who i also the
Reporting Officer of the Adverse Remarks) that the
applicant = was appointed to hold the respons‘bility of
TDE/Tezpur during the period under review as £ a1t ing

TDE, as stated by the applicant.

6. 1t is also evident from the written statement
that at the time when the applicant was posted to Tezpur
the law and order situation was grave. That is imp 2d in
what is stated in paragraph 72 of the written 7 at.-oment in

answer to paragraph 6.1 of the application, in ;aregraph

e e il B
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v That charge ‘was give

";)be— o
vy Group

6.1 the applicant has stated that he had to work under
extreme circumstances created by the terrorists. while
purporting to deny this allegation the respondents haveb
stated in para 2 of the written statement that the
contention is not correct pecause th® ajtuation was gimilar
all over Assam. 1N paragraph 3.1 of the written statement
it. is stated that while the applicant wes officiated as
TDE, Tezpur there were many occasions when he had under the
pressure of staff Unions made concessions and this was
done without the approval of competent authority- That
shows there' was some kind of pressure under which the
applicant had to work apart from the gisturbed general law
and order situation. The written statement also shows that
the office of the TDE Tezpur Was ransacked casusing loss
of property and man—handling of senior officers- Fault
however is laid to the applicant for failure to handle the
situation effectively. The fact however remains that the

situation was not absolutely normal either 1in the ofice ©°F

outside- perhaps the applicant’was given charge~at Tezpur

L to meet the situation as stated in the written statement.

n to him pecause he was the seniormost

p Oofficer® at the station: Tezpur - The applicant has

in the rejoinder ceferred t0 the resentment of the staff

over the question of arrears of payment and to the

A i | t
’ intimidation suffered py some of the office™ 7 of the

department during the anti—Foreigners Moveme: petween

1982-83 which has not been denied by the tespond«nts.
7. In the background of the situatic tne lmpact

of the jmpugned adverse cemarks has to be und rstood. The

communication of the remarks from the ACR Ann¢ (ure A&dated

1.3.93 contained gome favourable remarks and some adverse

remarks. Against the item of knowledge and puere of work-

Administrative, jt is recorded “Susceptib’e to pressures".

... his
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This pressures appears to be due to unrest amongst Ehé
staff and its agitational attitude in respect of which the
respondents contend that the applicant had acted under the
pregsure of staff Unions without approval of competent
authority and was advised to take firm steps to counte?
such pressures. According to the respondents the_applicant
jnstead of initiating action against the elements creating
trouble he took refuge in his house and applied for long
leave and- appiied~~£or~-long leave and also requested fer
transfer to Silchar which request was accepted and he was
transferred to silchar. The Vvery description of the
situation given by the respondents indicates that even
though some officer may have acted differently or with some
courage that py itself did not mean that the applicant
could .not muster enough courage in the situation in which
he may hae¢been placed and therefore it appears to us that
the remarks in the Confidential Record that he was
susceptible to pressures would not be quite justified. The
oﬁher adverse remark reading as nthe Officer had tendency
to buckle under adverse unforseen situvations” when

understood in the context of the remark reading

“Able to make objective decisions. However:
litan

dgxve to implement such decisions was lacking

gue to prevailing situation”
is sufficient to explain the deficiency on the part of the
applicant as may ‘have been noticed during the period under
consideration to tidke stiff action as even according to the
remarks the sitvation was unforseen. It is difficult to
read these remarks in theb background in which these came

to be recorded to be such as should have resulted in

N
v

treating the applicant unfit for promotion. Even otherwise

he had taken any decision on the spur of the moment in the

L...exisring
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situaﬁion without approval of the competent authority thaé
could call for cancellgfion of thosevgﬁeps bug ho; that
makes him one deserving adverse commenL is difficult_ to
éppreciate, Similarly the remark about lack of initiative
to take action agéinst the trouble makers or the tendenck
to buckle under piessure may noi be taken. as incapacity
when the situation was such that even the office was

ransacked. Rather it could be looked upon as his inability

to act in the prevailing situvation.

Lastly under item No. 3 under general
assessment after recording that on account of 1long
experience in the department the officer is well conversant

with various aspects of divisional working it has been

observed thus "However, thre is scope for improvement in

managerial and technical skill".

Néw when it is stated that the applicant was £he seniormost
Group B Offiéet and was also later on transferred to
Silchar in the very same capacity and it is also noted that
he was well experienced and well conversant with various
aspecté of divisional working it is somewhat difficult to
understand as to what was intended by observing that there
was scope ior improvement in the maangerial and technical
skill. The fact cannot be lost sight of in this connection
that it was respondent No. 2 i.e. Dy. General Manager who
had recommended pléciné the applicant in charge of - the
post of TDE. By jtself therefore the remarks contained in
Annexurefélwould not appear to be so damaging or strong as
should have resulted in not finding hir elible for
promotion. Indeed it is only becguse these remarks had been
conveyed to the applicant Fhat these are tn be read as
adverse in pért. We have threfore no hesit ijon in holding
that these remarks do not look jrestified in Lthe
circumstances.

...The
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8. The above aspect however was required to be

considered in the first instancc by the reviewing authority

namely Chief General Manager, Telecom, Assam Circle on‘

22.3.93 to whom applicant had filed a representation
requesting .for expunging the adverse remarks. The second

representation ws filed by the applicant to the said

authority on 23.7.93 repeating the same prayer. Neither of

these representations was replied by the CGMT, Assam Circle
as is apparent from the pleadings of the parties. It is
unfortunate that neither the applicant has stated that
these were not replied nor the respondents on their part
have_ stated that the reviewing authority had taken a

decision on the representations.

9. ' Mr. Khatri has brought to our notice an
extract from Postl Manual Vol. III paragraph 174 which
relates to confidential record of the officers and
empioyees reéuire&r to be maintained. The procedure
prescribed is tha; a representation against adverse remarks
lies to the authority immediately superior to the reviewing
authority or to the reporting officer as the case may be
and whgre the competent authority feels that there is not
sufficient ground for interference the representation may
be rejected and the pefitioner be informed accordingly.‘It
was incumbent upon the authority to whom the representaions
were filed by the applicant to have conveyed his decision
on the same to the applicant. Since the applicant was never
informed that the remarks in quesfion wvere expunged or
condoned it has to be presumed that either no order on the
representations was passed or that the representations were
rejected. This circumstance has a very direct bearing on
the questién of promotion. As noted earlier the fact that
the second reprsentation was filed on 23. .93 would mean
that the representation datgd 22.3.% hed 1t been decided

till then. The meéﬁng if the screening committee however
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was held on 4.5.93 as stated in the written statement and
Ikl - —
leads to the inevitable inference that in all probability

the screening committee had the adverse remarks in guestion
contained in the ACR before it. Although we canhét
positively say in the ahsence of record that the screening
committee had considered the adverse remakrs or that ity
opinion ébout the applicant was influenced by the same, yet
there is every reason to believe that it must have been
taken into account because otherwise the committee was not
likely to categorise him as 'unfit' when admi;tedly he had
been thé: seniormost Group B Officer. The respondents on
their part have not claimed in the written statement that
the screening committee had not made the assessment of the
applicant taking into account the adverse remarks 25%
conversely the assessment was made without taking into
account the adverse remarks. That renders the decision #of
the screening committee not to recommend the applicant for
promotion vulnerable. In any event while the represenggtion
of the applicant was pending the‘placing of his name before
the DPC for consideration and the DPC assigning him the
gradation as 'unfit' cannot be said to have begn fair. The
failure on the part of the qompetent authority to decide
the representations and vyet placing the name of the
applicant for consideration before the screening committee
in the manner aforesaid appears to us to have been
%orroneous. The irregularity which may amount to illegality
needs to be rectified. It may be stated in this context
that nothing prevented thé respondents from giving more

Lo N T N

details about the procedure adopted by the screening o¥
orR "7

producing its minutes even though that was not may directly
the subject matter of challenge. It needs to be emphasized

that the authorities who are respondents are not supposed

.. merely




merely to deny or controvert the averments made by the

applicant but in addition to that they are expected to
fairly place before the Tribunal all relevant material as
may be necessary to deal with the 'various contentions
raised by the applicant and assist it in doing justice to
the case. In .that respect the respondents are always at an
advantageous position since all the records would be easily
available to them. Unfortunately the written statement in

this case is sketchy and is not of much assistance.

In the light of the above discussed

l—~Circumstances and since the possibility of injustice

.w

having been caused to the applicant cannot be ruled out we

are canstrained to pass the following order :

. The Chief Genersl Manager Telecom, Assam
Circle (the present incumbent} of the said
office) is directed ‘to examine the
representations of the applicant dated 22.3.93

and 23.7.93 respectively filed against the

N impugned adverse remarks relating to the

period from 1.5.91 to 24.i2.51 and to take a
decision in accordance with the prescribed

rules confirming or rejecting the adverse

remarks.
2. The aforesaid authority will intimate the
decision on the representations as may be

taken by him to the applicant.

3. In the event of the aforesaid authority being
satisfied that the adverse remarks in question
should be deleted or exbunged the said

authority shall PAse necessary cordere in that
behalf. It will also be open to the said

-.autherity
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authority thggﬁg;te; to consider the question

as to whethgqihghe applicant can be given
benefit, of .ﬁromotion on notional basis

retrospectively,sad Yo i e arny Mo

oy

If the said %?uthority decide« upon aiving
notional promoééon retrospectively he shall
pass necessary prders for payment of
difference of monetary benefit calculated on
that basis. In that connection the fact that
he had actualiy been officiating as TDE at
Tezpur as well as at Silchar may be taken inte

account..

The authority will be at liberty to take the
decisions as deemed appropriate and necessary
to be taken in accordance with the rules and

in the light of the discussion in this order.

The decisions as above to be taken within 3

months from the date of communication of this

~order & conveyed to the applicant.

Subject to the above directions the O.A. is disposed

of. No order as to costs.

5d/- ICE CHAIRMAN’

"Sdf- M IR (AOMN)

§ectin:,
Cenwag_ ‘
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ANNEXURE - 4

To,

The Chief General manager, Teleconi,
Assam Circle, '
Guwahati - 781 007.

Sir,

I have the honour to forward herewita a Zerox copy of the
order daled 6.11.95 passed by the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal,
Guwahatt Branch in original Application No. 166 of 1993 and requst you
to comply with the several directions made in the said order. Though the
order was passed over six month before in your presence through your
advocate. It is urifortunate that nothing has yet been done for complience
of the several direction made therein to my knowledge within three months
of the order as directed. '

I would therefore request you to look into the order and
direction therein made by the Hon'ble Tribunal immediately and o redree

my grievences as sought for,

Thanking you.

Dated ai Silchar Yours faithfully.

the 3rd june'96

Enclo: Order (in five (P.C.BHATTACHARJEE)
sheets). Retd. Dy. TDE/Slichar.

‘

. gmﬁ%%\mh Mﬁr ‘
MM&&W
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| . ANNBXURE-3
| . ' = ' :
A From : SnS. K. Sepapaﬁ
1 - S : ' '
- S o  Advocate,
[ : o S : ’ ‘
o _ e . District Bar Assoc'aﬁon
: ‘ ‘ ' ' Silchar - 780001,(2‘@0}13:
E _ - Assam. ‘
_ i b - Dated: 18.12.96.
EETO y - . - . = °
| }. Union of Tv*ﬁa rppresm ted by the Secreiary
-'\" B leiewnunmncaﬁons, Govt. of mdxa, .
: } I Sanchar Bhawan, ‘JewDﬂihA -
‘J! | | |
| / 2, Shn Monpt Singh, Deputy Gen al,_uanaaer(A z 1) 5
v ¢ F e T S . . ’
A - Office of ihe General Manager, Te elecom, "
RN Dastnet Ghagizbad, U P s-
J [ .i . ¢
o \3. ShriKrant Rmﬂﬂr Chief General Manager,
\) } Vv Te §mﬂm Asgam ﬁ_,nuc, Guwahau- 781 007
N, . . . i
,..\ T - L et '....Not]ceReceWers
45 ’ o ’ B : : : ' l B

ce is ssm ungder instructions fmm 11T ment Bri ?mvasﬂ
' C%‘L %ﬁrmttacnamea son of Shri Paresh Chandra Bhattachariee. Jnmati :
L S%g&‘n, m"'y Telecom District Engineer; Silchar (now retlred} resldmg__ |
S a‘i:mappy Vailey 1 Lane, £ O. Rangirkhari, Sﬂcnar 18005 |

My aforesazd chient was an offier of yougr department and s*erved’- B
at V?ancus places in Assam and lastly refired i in October, 1994 while he
Was waorking as Deputy Teiecom District Engineer, Siichar. He was entilied
to ﬁxe benefit of promc*m o the post of Telephone District Engmeer |

- wﬂh effect from 24.11.92 but whilw const dermg for promotion of other -
«:)ﬁcers of various batches, juniorate my client were promoted, but my
:uhem‘s case was not ccsnmdemd by the Dep arhnental promotion oommﬂtee
on ﬂve aLef*ed ground of existance of “dvvrs emafhs in ACR for the
peﬂod from 1. 5 91 t0 24.12. 91 M yc,heni was nct aware of such or any S

: advprse emarks in hw ACR p“ssed behind his back and when be ceme o
- e | | (Comd...g..,e,Z)
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; know about the remarks he files representation dated 22.3.93 and 23.7.93

| against fmse seeking expunging those remarks. Bin‘ those repreéentaiions
!

. Apphcauon No. 166 of 1993 before the Hon'ble \fe*n.rai Administraiive
. Tribunal at Guwahati. ' -

The said case before the C.A.T. has since been disposed of by

| were not considered by the authorities and therefore he had to file original -

N

. order dated 6.11.95 giving certain specific direction for compliance by |

|
' you.The Order of the Hon'ble Tribunal has directed you notice receiver
t

- chent for expunging the adverse remarks relating tc the period from 1.5.91

. retired and only ‘notional promotion with monef{ax_y benefit is possmie.

,  1024.12.91 in the ACR of my client and 1o take a decision in accordance
| with the prescribed Rules while holding in para 7 of the order that "we

have therefore no hesitation in holding that these remarks do not look |

- judtified in the circumstances” and further commented in para 8 that "

+ the irregularity which may amount to illegality needs be rectified". The

g  Tribunal has also made some further direction for the follow up action

and to calculate the monetary benefits my client is entitled ﬁo receave |
| afterr expungment of the adverse remarks in the ACR. Since he is now

-

Very mifortmaie]y, though the order of the Tnbunal with a

‘ d;ectmn to take "... decision as above to be; taken within three months

from the date of communica:tionxof this order ..." and as'you {ailed to-
ta.ke up the follow up action as directed by the Tnbm‘al thhm the time

frame. A . COpY of the order was forwarded to you by my client alongmth v
. 't his letter dated 3.6.96 asking you for compliance of the C.A.T. order. But -
- “ inspite of several requests and demads of my client you have so far aken °
‘no step to obey the order of the C.A.T,, which, beside causing delay in

getting the monetary benefit as comtemplated in the order of the C.A.T.
in favour of my client, also amounts to contempr of Cort. It may not be
 out of place to mention that on another‘occasion also, my case client was
compelled to file Original Application No. 177 of 1990 before the C.A.T.

for realisation the balance of his G.PF. account illegaly withheld by you

No 3 1o consider the represenmnons dated22.3.93 and 23.7.93 of my .

U
e



and only Wlth ﬂ"e mterference of ﬂie Tﬂbunai bv you and only with the
mtelference of the Tribunal you ummately re%eased the G PF. balanf‘e '_ .
' together with 15% m’fe:rest thprean as dzrected by thp Tnbuml inthsorder .

dated 9. 5 9*3 passed in me sa_zci case

. X . . . -_ . . L
. [

1 have been therefore asked by mv said client to d&mand ofyou @

,focomply with the order da’mdé 11.95 ofﬁﬁe on“blp Central Admnnstraﬁve - o
Tribunal passedm ongmal Apphcaﬂon No. 166 of 1993 and make p@ment o
- of the balance saia.ry and other bezweﬁts on the bauzs of *hzs vohoflal

P omaﬁen a?ef expunging he ex-parte remalks m ms ACR mnnema.tmy, .
oﬂlermse my mstmchcn are to take appropnatp actzon in an empmpnate '
court for leahsaﬁon of my chent's demands and in that case > you wm be

ﬁmﬁher Lable for cosf comnens@fxon and mt&rea“r

o
it

L e -ﬁ‘
8
L2 —~
- (S.K.Senapati)
. . . ' ' Advocate. -
' Registered AD . -
o y
Xk ;
2 ff .
A
e
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' ANNEXURE - 6
Department of Telecommunications
Office if the Chief General Manager : Assam Telecom Circle
Ulubari, Guwahati - 781 007.

No. DGM(A)/Adv.entry/Review/98 " Dated the 30th December, 1996
To

: Sri S.K.Senapati _

' Advocate, o _ -

District Bar Association
- Sillchar - 788 001

Sub.: - OA No: 166/93 - implementation of directions of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati
thereof. ,

Dear Sir,

The receipt of the above said notice is hereby acknowldged. The directions - |

of th:: Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati passed in OA No. 166/93 have already been forwarded
to the Adviser (HRD), Deptt. of Telecom, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi who is the
oompetent authority to decide the case. The case will be disposed of on recipt of the
directions from DOT.

o

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely
Sd/
(M.K Sudarsanam)
D. General Manager(A),
o/o the CGMT, GHY -7

Copy|to :-

_. The adviser (HRD), Deptt. of Telecom, Sanchar Bhawan , New Delhi - 110001. '
<% The notice recelved on the above case is forwarded in original for further

daspésal please.

Sd/
(M.K.Sudarsanam)
D. General Manager(A),
o/o the CGMT, GHY -7

Swaﬁ%(\/ad« GQWAQVQ
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| ANNEXURE -7

To, 19-12-97

1. The Adviser (HRD),
Deptt. of Telecom, Sanchar Bhawan,
New Delhi - 110 001.

2. The Chief General Manager,
Telecom, Assam Circle, Guwahati - 781 007.

Sub :  Expugne of Adverse remarks in ACR for the period from
1.5.91 t0 24.12.91 and to consider for promotion.

Ref :  Orderdated 6.11.95 passed by the Hon'ble Central
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Benchin O.A.
No. 166 0£1993.

Sir,
‘Under authority and upon instruction of my client Shri Provash
- Chandra Bhattacharjee, Deputy Telecom District Engineer, Silchar, (now
retired), resident of Happy Valley Lane, P.O.- Rangirkhari, Silchar -
788666, I do hereby give this legal notice to the following effect :-

1. That my aforesaid client was an officer under your department
and retired in the month of October 199 while he was working as Deputy
Telecom District Engineer, Silchar under Assam Circle. In the month of
November 1992 a number of officers were promoted to the post of
Telecom District Engineer who were junior to my aforesaid client,but
my client was not considereed for the same on the alleged ground of
existance of adverse remarks in A.C.R. for the period from 1.5.91 to
24.12.91 about which my client was not aware of and hence after coming
o know about the same my client submitted two representations dated
23.3.93 and 23.7.93. But the same were notconsidered and hence my
client filed original Application No. 166 of 1993 before the Central
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench and the Hon'ble Tribunal was
pleased to dispose of the same by an order dated 6.11.95 giving anumber
of directions to the chief General Manager, Assam Circle.

One typed copy of the said order dated 6.1.95 is annexed
herewith as ANNEXURE- A.

" M%Yd/&‘



2. That though the aforesaid order was passed in the month of
November 1995, the Chief General Manager did not comply with the
same and hence my client sent one legal notice dated 18.12.96 and’
requested to comply with the order. After receiving the said legal notice
the Dy. General Manager (A), O/O the CGMT, Guwahati send one reply
under letter No. DGM(A)/Adv,entry/Review/96 dated 30.12.1996 to the
Advocate of the petitioner stating interalia that the matter has already
been forwarded to the Adverser (HRD), Deptt. of Telecom, New Delhi
who is the competent aulhorily to decide the casee and after receiving
the direction from the said authority the case will by disposed of.

‘One type copy of the-said letter dated 30.12.96 is annexed herewith
as ANNEXURE -B. | |

3. That though the said order was passed in the month of
November 1995 and the said communication by the Dy. General Manager
‘made in the monith of December 1996, till date no step has been taken 1o

- give relief to my client expunging the adverse entries and giving him
retrospective promotion w.e.f. 24.11.92 i.e. on which his j juniors were
promoted to the post of Telecom District Engineer and hence this last
legal notice.

Under the fact and circumctances I give this legal notice
requesting to consider the case of my client within a petiod of one month
from the date of receipt of this legal notice and comply with the order
dated 6.11.95 of the Hon'be C. A.T. failing which T have the clear instruction
of my client to file contempt of Court nbefore the appropriate forum
dragging you personally in the same. 1 hope and surely believe that you
will appreciate the present state of mind of my client and will do justice

to my chvnt comnsidering the matter in light of the order of Central
Admnnstramru Tribunal within the stipulated period as stated avmdmg u?

- unnecessary litigation.
Thanking vou,
Yours sincerely -
(ASHOK KUMARRAY)
ADVOCATE
GAUHATIHIGH COURT.

% Q&‘@\@W Q@wwﬁﬂ
%\!\GL@?& Ulwma&
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' ANNEXURE - 8

- DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
- OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER TELECOMMUNICATION
ASSAM CIRCLE : GUWAHATI - 781007.  _ ™

No.STES-21/71/93-94/21 Dated at Guwahati, the 10th Dec, 98.
TO, : : N 7T - ‘

Shri P.C Bhattacharjee, D / Zf

St. SD.E. (Retd) -

 Silchar, - 97 1

Sub :  CAT. Guwahati O.A.No. 166/93 :- Implementation of the order -
dated 6.11.95.

Dear Sir, -

This refers to the Judgement and order dt. 6.11.95 passed by the Hon'ble
Tribunal Guwahati Bench in O.A.No. 166/93.

Kindly be mformed that the competent authority is taking action strictly —
in accordance with the direction and order of the Hon'ble Tribunal as follows :- .

1. - - The Competent Authority has taken active action regarding exptmgtu:n/
of adverse entries in the ACR (91-92).

2. Itisfound that even if the above exercise result in the expungtion of the ... -
adverse entry, the overall gradating will remain "Average" which is below the
minimum bench mark of "Good" presecribed for induction into Group A Service

vide DOP&T.OM No. 22011/5/86-ESTT.d dt 10.3.89. '

- Sdf
...... - (A.K.Chelleng)
Asstt. General Manager (Admn.)

Copy to : ADG (SGT). D.O.T. New Delhi for favour of information w.r.t his letter
No. 115-11/93-STG.I dt. 24.22.98.

Sd/-
For CG.M.T. Guw ti

1



ANNEXURE - 9

CONFIDENTIAL

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
OFFICE OF THE TELECOM DISTRICT MANAGER
CACHAR DISTRICT : SILCHAR

No. TDM/SC/Misc/99
~ Dated at Silchar, the 28th Jan'99.

To
- Sri P.C.Bhattacharjee,
Ex- Dy. TDE, Silchar.

... 8ub : CAT Guwahati O.A.No. 166/93 - Implementation of the
order dated 6.11.95.

Kind'ly’» find enclosed hereiwth ~CGMT leter
No. STES-21/71/93-94/21 dated 10.12.98 on the above-mentioned
subject.

You are, requested to acknowledge the - receipt of the same - -
through the bearer of this letter. "

Enclo” :  As above.
Sd/-
( LR.Paul)
Divisional Engineer ( P & A)
O/O TDM, Silchar.



b

_\4_\. .

_ .

ANNEXURE- 10

- GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

: DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS )
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER TELECOMMUNICATION -

ﬂ ‘

}ILUBARI, GUWAHATTI - 781007.

No.STES-24/71/93-94/21,

Dated at Guwahaﬁ, the 25.1. 98- 99 @/{;ﬁp .

1\ g

To,
Shri P.C.Bhattacharjee,
St. SD.E. Silchar (Rctd)
Silchar. ’
- Sub : -- Implementation of the CAT Guwahati order and judgement dated
6.11.95 passed in O.A No. 166/93. <
“Dear Sir,

In continuation to this office letter No. STES-21/71/93-94/21 dt. 10/12/98 the - -
undemgned has been directed to intimate as follows :

_ The Advisor (HRD) has carefully considered the facts and circumstances of the ... .~
case and observed that the adverse remarks recorded in your A.CR. for the period from =

1.5.1991 t0 24.12.1991 are gague and not based on materials on record. Accordingly, it has
been decided to modlfy the said remarks to the fo]lowmg extent - :

- Item - Existing enfry Modified entry ‘ lﬁ/
Knoledge of sphere of Susceptible to pressure Good P \ 0\’1/
work administrative , Y \//
Decision making ability Able to make objective . .~ Able to make :

- decision. However, drive _ objective decision -
to implement such A
decision was lacking due
to prevailing situation.
Initiative ' The officer has tendency _ Good
to buckle under adverse
forseen situation
General Assessment On account of long experience Onaccountoflong
~ in the Dept., the officeris well  experience in the Deptt., -
conversant with various - the officer is well _
aspects of divisional working. - conversant with various
However, there is scope for aspects ofdivisional
improvement in managerialand =~ working
technical skill /}
Sd/-

- (N.C.Das)
Asstt. General Manager (Admn.)
For C.G.M.Telecom, Guwahati. -

Sl aticuong:
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ANNEXURE -11

_\gb

CONFIDENTIAL

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
OFFICE OF THE TELECOM DISTRICT MANAGER
CACHAR DISTRICT : SILCHAR -

No. TDM/SC/Misc/99
. Dated at Silchar, the 9th Feb'99.

To
Sri P.C.Bhattacharjee, . .
Ex- Dy. TDE, Silchar.

‘Qub :  CAT Guwahati O.A.No. 166/93 - Implementation of the
order dated 6.11.93.

Kindly find ewwth - CGMT  leter - .
No. STES-21/71/93-94/24 dated 25.1.99 on the. above-mentioned.

subject.
You are, requested to acknowledge the receipt of the
. same . -
" Enclo : = As above.

* Sd/-. _
( S.K.Samanta) =’
_ Telecom District Manager
. Silchar - 788 001.

L
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IN THE MATTER OF .
. Written statement submitted by respondents

(WRITTEN STATEMENT)

1e fhat with fegard to para 1 the respondents beg to
state that the order No.s STES-21/71/93-94/21 dated
10.12.98 and STES-21/71/93-94/21 dated 25.1.99 ® were
issued -in compliance to the order and judgement dated
6.11.95 passed by Hon'ble Tribunal in O, A, No. 166/
1993, |

2. That with regard to the paras 2 and 3 the respon-

dents'beg to offer no comment,

3. That with regard to para 4.1 to 4.5 the responfents
beg to offer no comment as the same is matter of

The applicant while working as Sr. SDE was pfomoted

on local adhoc officiating arrangement to Held the

charge of TDE for short spells on temporary basis.
Sueh local arrangement does not confer any right on
the applicant for regular induction in the cadre of
TDE, |

4, That with regard to para 4,6 the respondents state
that the case of the applicant was indeed plaéed before
the duly constituted DPC which met on 4.5.93., The DPC
graded him 'Unfit' on the basis of overall assessment
which was !'Average'.

Contd, ... 2/P
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According to the procedure laid down by the Govt, of Xmak
India issued under DOPT, 0.M. No, 22011/5/86-Estt. D
dt. 10,3.89, the officers with overall grading 'Good'
and above only are included in'the panel for promotion
to Group 'A'., The post of DET is in the grade of STS .
of ITS Sxam Group 'A' and the Sr. AEs whose overall
grading is 'Good! 'Vefy Geod' and 'Outstahding' are
taken into consideration for induction inte DET, Since
the ovérall grading of the applicant at the relevant
period was below the prescribed minimum bench mark

of 'Good' his case was not included in the panél by
the DPC which met on 4.2:93. This does not amdunt to

hostile discrimination.,

5. That with regard to para 4.7 the respondents state
that the Resp. No. 2 as the Reviewing Authority
communicated the adverse remark to the applicant for
his infofmation and for making effort to improve his

performance and overcome the adverse remarks.

6. That with regard to the paras 4.8, 4.9, 4.10, 4,11
and 4,12 the respondents keg xx mffgx state that the
contents of these paras re&eived the consideration

of the Hon'ble Tribunal and after discussing the points
in details, as para 8 and 9 the Hon'ble Tribunal was

| pleased to pass the order dated 6.11.95. The respondent
department has duly complied with the orders. The
applicant can not diarise the points for re;consideration

of the Hon'ble Tribunal,

7. That with regard to para 4.13 the respondents state
that the Resp. No. 1 and 2 took immediate action to

Contd. s te 3/P
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comply with the order date@ 6.11.95 with utmost
sincerkéty. The Resp. No, 2 in particular took up
the matter with TCHQ for examination and compliance
of the Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 6.11.95 at’

appropriate level,

8. That with regard to para 4.14 the respondents
state that the Legal notice dated 8.12.96 served by
the applicant was replied under letter no. DGM(A) Adv
entry/Review/98ddun& dated 30.12.98 under the sign-
ature of DGM(A). |

9. That with regard to para 4,15 the respondents

state that the process of review is a time consuming
one and involves examination at different levels.
Despite the best‘efforts, the matter could not be
finalised within the prescribed time limit., Never the
less the effort was tireless and sincere. The applicant

was also kept informed of the progréss of the case.

‘The Respondent's letter dated 28.11.99 (Amnex. 9 to

O. A.,) to the applicant is self contained as the appl-
icant was informed in clear terms that even if the
impugned adverse entries are expugned his overall
grading would still remain 'Average' which is below
the minimum bench mark 'Good' for induction into

Group 'A' service,

10. That with regard to para 4,16 the respondents
state that the competent Authority, after'carerI
examination of the case, finally decided to modify the
impugned adverse entries and passed orders for substi-
tution of the entries by the modified entries.

The above decision and modified entry was commus

nicated to the applicant under Respondent's letter No. S®&

Contd.....4/P
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STES-21/71/93-94/21 dt. 25.1.98 (Annex. 10 to O. A.).
The same was delivered to the applicant by the TDM/
Silchar vide his forwarding letter No. TDM/SC/Misc/99

dt. 9.2.99.

11. That with regard to the paras 4,17 and 4,18 the
respondents state that xx& for the purpose of consi-
deration for promotion to JTS, the ACRS for the period
frem 1987-88 to 1991-92 (preceeding 5 years) were
assessed and based on the assessment the applicant was
graded as 'Average!; As such the ground stated by the
applicant thaf after modification of adverse entries
he became eligible for promotion to JTS, afe&gyoid of |
merit, since the overall assessment remain unchanged |
even after the alternations of the impugned entries.
As the applicant had retired from Govt. service in
October, 1??& i.e. even before the expunction of. the
adverse entries was ordered vide dateﬁi%iiéiééj}ﬂ;/
question of holding ef a review_DPC do;é not arise,
However, as per the order of the HoN8ble Tribunal in
0.4. No. 166/93 his representation has been examined
‘and decision of the competent Authority has already been

conveyed to him,

12. That with regard to the para 4.15 the respondents
state that the adverse entries containing in ACR for the
period from 1,5.91 to 24,12.91 only have been expugned,
The performance of the officer as reflected in the ACR
for other years/period remained unchanged. The modifi-
cation of the adverse entries in the ACR for 1.5.91 to
(ef—the a £9 24,12,91

(

does not change the overall grading of the applicant.

ﬁy// Contd.eesee 5/P
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As such the finding of the DPC remained 'Average'
which is not upto the prescribed Benchmark. He is

still considered unfit for promotion.

13, That with regard to the para 4.20 the respéndentt
state that the induction of the cadre of DE through

promotion frem‘lower group on selection method. Acc-

‘erding'to the appreved proceedure, all the officers

within the consideration zone would be given an
overall grading after evaluation of CRs. The grading-
shall be one among (i) Outstanding (il) Very Good(iii)
Good (iv) Average (v) Unfit.

For promotion to Group 'A' pest, the prescribgd
benchmark ‘is 'goed' and all officers whcse‘assessed
overall grading is 'Good', 'Very Good' and 'Outstanding®
are placed in the select panel upto the nupber of
vacancies, The offlcers who are graded as ”Average’
Unfit' donot have any place in the panel,

on an overall assessment on the basis of CR inc-
luding the modified ACR, the gpplicant is graded as -
'Average' which is belew the bench mark and he is not
fit for promotion to DE Accord;ngly it is inferred
that the relief claimed by the applicant in the 0, A
No. 65/2000 is devoid of merit. It is humbly prayed
that the Hon'ble Iribunal may kindly dismiss the O, A.

- | |
AV \(/ Verification
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I Shri G. C; Sarma, Asstt. Director Telecem (Legal),
Assam Circle, Guwahati being authorised do hereby
~ verify that the statements mede in the written statement
are trué to my knowledge, information and believe and I
have suppressed no material fact. |
And I sign this verification on this = 2wd  day

ovemb.e
! : OfA 2000 Y
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" . j/ ANNEXURE-I
CONDITIONS FOR GRANT OF BEENEIIVS
UNDER THE ACP SCHEME

1. The ACP Scheme envisages merely placement in the bigher pay-scale/grant of financial
benefits (through financial upgradation) only to the Government servant concemned on personal
basis and shall, therefore, neither amount to functional/regular promotion nor would require
creation of new posts for the puspose; '

2.  The ﬁighest pay-scale upto which the financial upgradation under the Scheme shall be

"available will be Rs.14,300-18,300. Beyond this level, there shall be no financial upgradation

and higher posts shall be filled strictly on vacancy based promotions; -

3. The financial benefits under the ACP Scheme shall be granted from the date of

completion of the “eligibility period prescribed under the ACP Scheme or from the date of
issue of these instructions whichever is later;

4., The first figancial upgradation under the ACP Scheme shall be allowed after 12 years
of regular service and the second upgradation after 12 years of regular service from the date of
the first financial inpgxadqtidn subject to fulfillment of prescribed conditions. In other words, if
the first upgradation gets postponed on_account of the employee not found fit or due to
departmental procsedings, etc this would have consequential effect on the secogd upgradation
which would also get deferred accordingly;

5.1 Two financial upgradations under the ACP Scheme in the entire Governmnent service
career of an employee shall be counted against regular promotions (including in-situ promotion
and fast-track promotio availed through limited departmental competitive examination) availed
from the grade in which an employee was appointed as a direct recruit. This shall mean that two
financial upgradations under the ACP Scheme shall be available only if no regular promotions
during the prescribed ‘periods (12 and 24 yeasrs) have been ‘availed by an employee. If an
employee has already got one regular promotion, be shall qualify for the second financial
upgradation only on completion of 24 years of regular service under the ACP Scheme. In case
two prior promotions on regular basis have already been received by an empldyee, no benefit
under the ACP Schems shall accrue to him;

5.2 Residency periods (regular service) for grant of benefits under the ACP Scheme shall be
counted from the grade in which an employee was appointed as a direct recruit;

6. Fulfillment of normal promotion norms (bench-mark, departmental examination,
seniority-cum-fitness in the case of Group ‘D’ employees, etc.) for grant of financial
upgradations, performance-of such duties as are entrusted to the employees together with
retention of old designations, financial upgradations as personal to the incumbent for the stated
purposes and restriction of 'the ACP Scheme for financial and certain other bénefits (House
Building Advance, allotment of Government accommodation, advances, etc) only without
conferring any privileges related to higher status (e.g. invitation to ceremonial functions,
deputation to higher posts, etc) shall be ensured for grant of benefits under the ACP Scheme;

veensS/-
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/e ch}ﬂ upgradation under the Scheme shall be given to the next-Bigher grade in
» @ccordance with the. existiog hicrarchy in a cadre/category of posts w“ithoul creating new posts
% fgx..thp purpose. However, in casé of isolated posts| in the ebseuce of defined hierarchical

< grades, finaicial upgradation shall be given by the Ministries/Departments concerned in thé '} \

. o immediately next higher (staudard/comuion) pay-s_calés as indicated i Annexure-II which is in
. keeping with Part-A of the First Schedule annexed to tHe Notification dated September 30, 1997
-, of the Ministry of Finance (Department of Bxpenditun:a). For instanc'le, incumbeats of isolated
2-posts In the pay-scale S-4, as indicated in- Anexure-II, will be eligible for the proposed two -
financial upgradations only o the pay-scales -5 and S-6. Financial upgradation on a dynamic
_;-g_j«;__‘bqsis.(i'.,e.‘ without * having 'to- create posts in the relevant scales of ‘pay) has been
-, recommended by the Fifth Central Pay. Commission only for the incumbents of isolated posts
" which have no avenues of promotion at all. Since financial upgradations under the: Scheme
.+ shall .be personal to the incumbent of the isolated po‘sl, the same shall be filled at its original
‘ level (pay-scale). when vacated. Posts which are part of|a well-defined 'padre shall.not qualify for
i the’ ACP Scheme on-‘dynamic’ basis. The ACP benefits in their case shall be granted .’
4 conforming to the existing hierarchical structure only; | - | N ‘

( 8.... The financial upgradation under the ACP Scheme shall be putely personal to the
¢ employee and’shall have no relevarice to his seniority| position. As such, there. shall be no’.
" " additional financial upgradation for the senior employee on the ground that the junior employee:

~ inthe grade has got higher pay-scale under the ACP Scheme; . 1 : B

f.,-; 9. On upgradation under the ACP Scheme, pay of an employee shall be fixed under the:
- provisions of FR 22(T) a(1) subject to & minimum financial benefit of Rs.1010/- as per the,

" Department of Personnel and Training Office Memorandurn No.1/6/97:Pay.l dated July 5, 1999.
%" The finunciol benefit allowed undet the' ACP Scheme shall be final and no pay-fixation benefit -
* "ghall accrue at the time of regular promotion i.e: posting against a funictional post in the higher
. grade; _ - v : . i

. ' | : L
"10.  Grant of higher pay-scale under the ACP Scheme shall be conditional to the fact that an.

employee, while accepting the said benefit, shall be Qggmgd__m_hg_l\&_ﬂygn_mmmﬂ :
acceptance for reguler promotion on occuirence of vacancy subsequently. In case he refuses
to accept the higher post on regular promotion subsequently, he shall be subject to normal’ .

debarment for regular promotion as prescribed in the general instructions in this regard.

However, as aind when he-accepts regular promotion tlx'l_ereaflct, he_shaiill become eligible for the
sccond upgradation under the ACP Scheme -only after he complelf\.'.a the re"qgi.xed eligibility-
service/period under the ACP Scheme in that higher grade subject to'the condition that the.

period for which he was debasred for regular promotion shall not cotnt for the purpose. For:

- - example,-if a person has got one financial upgradation after rendering 12 years of regular service:

- “and after 2 years therefrom if he refuses regular promotion and is consec'luently debarred for one:

year and subsequently he is promoted to the higher grade on regular !t)asié after completion of

15 years (12+2+1) of regular service, he shall be eli'glble for (:onslidemlion for the second.

< - upgradation under the ACP Scheme only-after rendering ten more years in addition to two years:

~ of service already rendered by him after the first financial upgradation (2+10).in that higher,

grade i.e. after 25 years (12+2+1+10) of regular servite because the debarment period of one.

" year cannot be taken into account towards the required 12 years of regular service in that higher’
. grade; o : : v _




6.
11, Int dlsclphuary/pena]ty proceedings, grant uf benefits under the ACP
Scheme shall be ject to rules governing normal promotion. Such cases shall, therefore, be

Wegulated under the provwrons of relevanl CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 and mstructwm thereunder,

12.  The proposed ACP Scherme contemplates merely nlmmm_ on P__&md basis in the

higher pay—scale/grant of financinl benefits only and shall not amount to actual/functional

promotion of the employees concerned. Since orders regarding re servation in promouon are
~ applicable only in the case of regular promotion, reservation orders/roster shall not apply to the

ACP Scheme which shall extend its benefits uniformly to all eligible SC/ST employees also.

However, at the time of regular/functional (actual) promotion, the Cadre Conuollmg Authorities
- Shall ensure that all reservation orders are applied strictly; :

-13. Exrsung time-bound promotion schemes, including in-situ promotxon scheme, in various.

Ministries/Departments may,. as per choice, continue to be operational for'the concerned
«categories of employees. However, these schemes, shall not run concurrently with the ACP
Scheme. The Administrative Mivistry/Department -- not the employees -- shall have the

- option in the matter to_choose between the two schemes, i.e. existing time-bound promotion

scheme. or the ACP Scheme, for various categories of employees. However, in case of switch-
over from the ‘existing time-bound promotion scheme to the ACP Scheme, all stipulations (viz.
for promotion, redistribution of posts, upgradation involving higher functional duties, etc) made

under the former (¢xisting) scheme would cease to be operative. The ACP Scheme shall have to
be adopted in its totalrty, .

- 14, 1n case of an employee declared surplus in his,/her organisation and in case of transfers

including unilateral transfer on request, the regular service rendered by him/ber in the previous
organisation shall be counted elong with his/her regular service in hisfher new orgunisation for
the purpose of glvmg ﬁnancnal upgradation under the Scheme; and

15, Subject to Condition No. 4 above, in cases where the employees have alrcady completed

24 years of regular service; with or without a promotion, the second finaacial upgradation under
- the scheme shall be graated directly. i tionalise unequal level of stagnation,
benefit of surplus regular service (not taken into sccount for the first upgradation under the

scheme) shall be given at the subsequent stage (second) of financial upgradation under the
- ACP Scheme as 2 one time measure. In other words, in respect of employees who have already -

rendered more than 12 years but less than 24 years of regular service, while the first financial
upgradation shall be granted immediately, the surplus regular service beyond the first 12 years
shall also be counted towards the vext 12 years of regular service required for grant of the second
financial upgradation and,. «conscquently, they shall be considered for the second financial
‘upgrndatren also us and when they coraplete 24 years of regular service without waiting for

completion of 12 more yeurs of regulur service after the first ﬁnancml upgmdauon already
granied under the Scheme. : : 'J
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STANDARE) mﬁgu PAY-SC |
As per Part-A of the First o the Ministry of Finance
Wwﬂmuﬂm&yﬂm d.t__ﬁm_nbsr_&u_?-ﬂ
WJ&W@J&M&M
| |
5. No. Revised pay-scales (Rs) _
1. | § 7850-55-2660-60-3200
753 Lsm-éo-sls(‘)-e.s-asm |
3. 53 1650- 65-3300-70-4000 -
i | 54 2750-7&380?-;3?2266"“ | -
5|53 05075 IIE0N0-B0 |- | o
AR 3300-85-4900 |
. 8T 4000-100-6000
5| 58 e s o
559 E000-T50-9000 a R
0§10 | 5500-175-5000 -
L[ 512 §500-200-10500
7SI 745022511500 .
IS 7500-250-12000 f
S U B000-275-13500 |
5T 50 ~TO0035 15200 — o
A 2000-375-16500
B A ) 12000-3'75 18600 |
18 | S-24 ,143001‘6-183100 :'
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o IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
‘ GUWHATI BENCH

| F O.A. No. 65 of 2000
: Sri P.C. Bhattacharjee ‘i ~ )

-VS-

i | Union of India & Others.

-And-

In the matter of :
1 ]
Rejoinder submitted by the applicant in reply to

| : the written statement submitted by the

respondents.
r Tnat your applicant above named-
MdﬁT RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH :
B
n
1. . That the applicant states that the respondents on appearance have filed their written

lsta’cements which are not in conformity/legal provisions and the applicant hereunder preferred

\’r‘

‘oorhments on the written statement and hence denies the statements anc averments except
I

'thoee which are borne out of records.

\52 That your applicant categorically denies the statements made in paragraph 1 of the

l
|
wnﬂfften statement is partly denied, in so far the issuance of the letter dated 10.12.1998 is itself

|a expression of predetermined notion, however the other part i.e. the letter dated 25.1.1999I

‘apl: ears to be application of mind in compliance with the Tribunal’s order passed in O.S. No.

' 13:56/93 and the applicant deserve to be awarded with the benefit.

3.1 That your applicant categorically denies that statement made in paragraph 3 refating to

th{é comments forwarded for non-consideration of promotion and statement made in




A

il
d

pa’!lragraphs 4,5 and those made in paragraph 6 confirming the compliance of the Tribunal's
décision and paragraph 7 of the written statement.
4 That it is stated that the Respondent in paragraph 8 of the written statement admitted
thieir recklesoner by preferring the statement that how they delayed the matter in replying the
leﬁgal notice that too in a mechanical manner and the applicant
dgnies the fairness.

| it is further stated that the statements made in paragraphs 8,9,10 and 11 the
réépondents have not maintained fairness in exercise of power under administrative capacity,
in‘vso far, confirming their predetermined decision and following of any Rule and/or guidelines
freiimed for promotion and holding of DPC and as such baseless and denied and put the
Réespondents to in a strict test proof thereof.
5,}: That your applicant categorically denies the statement made in paragraph 12 & 13 of
th’b written statement and your applicant reiterates the facts stated in the Original Application
to; be true facts and relies on the grounds set forth to award relief under legal provisions and
pféys before the Hon'ble Tribunal for granting relief as has been prayed in the Original
A;j’pplication.
6 In the facts and circumstances stated above, the application is deserves to be allowed

WIth costs.
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| - . VERIFICATION

 !, Sri Prabhaé Chandra Bhattacharjee, son of Late Parésh Chandra Bhat‘técharjee,

abolt 65 years, 'residentvof Happ&/ Valley Road, P.O. Rangirkhari, Silchar-788 005 .

applic ant in the O.A. No. 65 of 2000 do hereby verify and declare that the statements made jn

FTejoinder in paragraphs 1 to, 6 are true to my knowledge and belief and | have not

ppressed any material fact.

3

| And | sign this verification on this the  day of May, 2001,

SN

- Nl Cﬂwa@m




